Public Document Pack

itg. MANCHESTER
CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
Panel

Date: Monday, 22 August 2022

Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.

Access to the Council Antechamber

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.
There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension.

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee
Hearing Panel

Councillors - Connolly, Andrews and Hassan



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Agenda

1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Application for a New Premises Licence - Munchies Pizza & 5-40
Kebab House, Unit 5, Bishops Corner, 321 Stretford Road,

Manchester, M15 4UW

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and

Licensing is enclosed.



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Information about the Committee

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises.

A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such
applications.

Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.

Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.

The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of
the public are asked to leave.

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.

Joanne Roney OBE

Chief Executive

Level 3, Town Hall Extension,
Albert Square,

Manchester, M60 2LA

Further Information

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:

lan Smith

Tel: 0161 234 3043

Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Thursday, 11 August 2022 by the Governance and
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 4

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel — 22 August 2022

Subject: Munchies Pizza & Kebab House, Unit 5, Bishops Corner, 321 Stretford
Road, Manchester, M15 4UW - App ref: Premises Licence (new)
276305

Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing

Summary

Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections.

Recommendations

That the Panel determine the application.

Wards Affected: Hulme

Manchester Strategy Outcomes

Summary of the contribution to the
strategy

A thriving and sustainable City:
support
[...]
17
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 6



ltem 4

1. Introduction

1.1 On 28/06/2022, an application for the grant of a Premises Licence under s17
of the Licensing Act 2003 was made in respect of Munchies Pizza & Kebab
House, Unit 5, Bishops Corner, 321 Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 4UW
in the Hulme ward of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the
premises is attached at Appendix 1.

1.2 A 28-day public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance with
Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to be advertised by
the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises, a notice published in a
newspaper or similar circulating in the local area, and details of the
application published on the Council’s website.

1.3 Representations may be made for or against an application during the
consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into
account in determining the application, they must be about the likely effect of
the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Where representations are made by persons who are not a
responsible authority, they must not be frivolous or vexatious.

1.4 Relevant representations have been received in respect of this application
and so it must be determined by a Licensing Hearing Panel in accordance
with the Council’s Constitution.

2. The Application

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2.
2.2 The applicant is Abdul Mohammed.

2.3 The description of the premises given by the applicant is: Retail unit
providing hot food

24 The licensable activities applied for are:

Provision of late-night refreshment: Indoors
Mon to Thurs 11pm to 1am
Fri to Sun 11pm to 2am

Opening hours:
Mon to Thurs 12pm to 1am
Friday to Sun 12pm to 2am

2.4.1 In accordance with the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015,
performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the
[...]
Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk>

Good morning

| refer to the application to vary the licensing hours of the above property. The planning permission,
reference 087381/FU/2008/51, that allows the premises to be used as a hoy food take away required
the premises to close at 11.30pm seven days a week. In order to extend the opening hours they will
need planning permission to vary the hours condition. The Planning Service has concerns about
extending the hours as the property is part of a mixed development with residential directly above.

Regards

David Morris

Planner

Development Management South
Planning, Building Control and Licensing
Growth and Neighbourhoods Directorate

Postal Address

Manchester City Council
Planning

PO Box 532

Town Hall

Manchester

M60 2LA

Telephone
Mobile
E mail
http://ww

3k 3k 3k ok 3k 3k 3k sk ok 3k Sk 3k ok ok ok 3k ok Sk ok ok Sk ok 3k Sk 3k ok Sk ok ok sk ok 3k ok Sk ok ok 3k ok sk Sk ok ok Sk ok ok sk ok ok ok 3k 3k ok 3k ok ok Sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok kk ok

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.
If you have received this email in error, please notify the system manager.

The full text of the Council's email disclaimer is available at: www.manchester.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer.

Your personal data is very important to us. Please refer to our privacy notice at: www.manchester.gov.uk/privacy for further information.

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
3k 3k 3k 3k 3k ok ok 3k ok ok 3k ok ok 3k ok ok 3k sk ok 3k 3k ok ok sk 3k 3k sk ok ok 3k ok ok 3k sk ok ok 3k ok 3k sk ok 3k sk ok ok 3k ok ok 3k 3k ok 3k 3k ok ok sk ok ok sk ok ok ok ok kosk ok

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions

Appendix 4, Item 4

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

Agreed

Proposed by

1. Management and staff will receive training in the licensing act

N

CCTV with recording facilities shall be installed. CCTV covers
both external and internal areas. Images will be stored for 60
days.

CCTV shall be available to the police on request.
Incident log of 6 months will be available
Staff shall receive training on how to deal with incidents

o 0 kW

Notices advising customers and drivers to consider the
neighbours will be displayed

7. Signs advising of CCTV in operation will be displayed
8. Packaging shall identify the business
9. Litter bins shall be provided

10.No deliveries to the premises shall take place between 10pm
and 8am.

11.Delivery drivers are to be reported immediately if they cause
unnecessary noise or nuisance

12.The premises and surrounding areas shall be kept clean and
free of litter

N/A

Applicant

Page 37




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5, Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Munchies Pizza & Kebab House, Unit 5, Bishops Corner, 321 Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 4UW
	Appendix 1 -Location
	Appendix 2 - Application - Publish
	Appendix 3- Representation-Publish
	Appendix 4- Schedule of conditions
	Plan-Not for publication






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  22 August 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 22 August 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews   – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and Hassan 
  
 
LACHP/21/63. Application for a New Premises Licence - Munchies Pizza & 

Kebab House, Unit 5, Bishops Corner, 321 Stretford Road, 
Manchester, M15 4UW  

 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing.  The Hearing Panel also considered the written papers of the 
parties and the oral representations of the parties in attendance as well as the 
relevant legislation.   
  
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the premises were 
currently operating from 11:00 to 23:00 and were looking to extend their hours. The 
premises had been trading for 12 years and without any anti-social issues, reviews, 
GMP enquiries or littering problems. The applicant explained that the request was 
due to the impacts of the pandemic on businesses and the rise in utility bills. 
Previously, utility bills had taken 23% of the profits from the business but they were to 
rise to 50% by Autumn/Winter. Also, other trends since the pandemic had become 
evident, namely that people tend to eat later into the day and 21:00 to 23:00 was the 
busiest time for the business and the current closing time saw the premises missing 
out on potential customer purchases. Only one responsible authority, MCC Planning 
department, had objected on the grounds of residents living above the premises, but 
the applicant stated that they run a premises next door with the same later hours as 
requested in this application with no issues having arisen. 
  
In responding to a question from the Hearing Panel, the applicant confirmed the 
requested extension of hours as Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 01:00 and Friday to 
Sunday as 11:00 to 02:00. 
  
A representative from the MCC Planning department did not attend the hearing and 
their written objections were therefore taken into consideration by the Hearing Panel. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered that the premises had been 
running for 12 years without any issues and were satisfied that this was a responsible 
operator who would continue to uphold the licensing objectives into their requested 
later trading hours. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the application as applied for. 
 
 


